

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

W. RUSSELL DUKE, JR., AND NORTH CAROLINA RIGHT
TO LIFE COMMITTEE FUND FOR INDEPENDENT EXPEN-
DITURES, *Petitioners*,

v.

LARRY LEAKE, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

James Bopp, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Anita Y. Woudenberg

Josiah Neeley

JAMES MADISON CENTER

FOR FREE SPEECH

BOPP, COLESON &

BOSTROM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

812/232-2434 (voice)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Appendix Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitution, Statutes & Regulations Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. The Statutory Scheme	2
II. The Facts	8
III. The History of the Litigation	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. This Case Involves a Matter of Great Public Importance, Because North Carolina’s Public Financing Scheme Is Just One of Many Across the Nation.	11
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision to Uphold North Carolina’s Rescue Funds Conflicts With the Decisions of this Court and of Other Circuits.	13
A. The Rescue Funds Core Burdens Free Speech.	13
B. A Circuit Split Exists Regarding the Constitutionality of Rescue Funds	14

C. The Rescue Funds Provision Fails Strict Scrutiny	16
III. The Disproportionate Reporting Require- ments Conflicts with Decisions of This Court	19
A. The Reporting Provision Burden Core Political Speech	19
B. The Reporting Provision Fails Strict Scrutiny.	21
Conclusion	26

Appendix Table of Contents

Opinion below, <i>North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund for Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 2008) (filed May 1, 2008)	1a
District Court opinion on motion to dismiss, <i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006) (filed Oct. 26, 2006)	24a
U.S. Const. amend. I	55a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.6	55a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13	62a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.61	67a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.62	68a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.63	70a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.64	71a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.65	75a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.66	77a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.67	78a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	21, 24
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	10, 15, 16
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	10, 11, 14
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	23
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	22
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	18
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	23
<i>Rosenthal v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>VoteChoice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	14-15
Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 16-901.01 <i>et seq.</i>	11 n.14

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-941	12 n.15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-952	12 n.15
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§9-333a <i>et seq.</i>	12 n.14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-712	12 n.15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-713	12 n.15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714	12 n.15
HI Stat.. § 11-217 <i>et seq.</i>	12 n.14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 21-A, § 1017	12 n.15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 21-A, §§ 1121 <i>et seq.</i>	12 n.14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 21-A, § 1125	12 n.15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.6	4 n.3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.9	21, 24, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.61	2, 17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.62	2, 3, 4 n.4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.63	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.64	2, 3, 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.65	2, 3, 4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.66	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.67	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.70	2, 21
N.J.S.A. 19:44A-30 <i>et seq.</i>	12 n.14
N.M. Stat. § 1-19A-13	13 n.16
N.M. Stat. § 1-19A-14	13 n.18
U.S.C. §§ 9001 <i>et. seq.</i>	12 n.12
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 11.001 <i>et. seq.</i>	13 n.16

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Standing Committee on Judicial Independence, <i>Public Financing of Judicial Campaigns</i> , Feb. 2002	13
H.B. 251 (Id. 2003)	13 n.17
H.B. 4610 (Ill. 2006)	13 n.17
N.C. Senate Bill 1263	2 n.2, 6 n.6, 6 n.7, 20 n.20
S. 936 110th Cong. (2007)	12 n.13
S.B. 171 (Wis. 2007)	13 n.17
